
HVAC Repair and Maintenance Bid Opening     March 19, 2025 
Held at the Town Hall        1:00 P.M 

1 

Present: 

Councilpersons: 

Town Clerk:             

Also Present:  

NOTICE TO BIDDERS  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Undersigned, on behalf of the Town of 
Schroon Town Clerk, will accept sealed bids at the Town of Schroon Town Hall 
until 1:00PM on March 19th, 2025 for the HVAC Equipment Maintenance and 
Repairs 2025.   
The bids shall be opened and read aloud on March 19th, 2025 at 1:00pm at the Town 
Hall, 15 Leland Ave, Schroon Lake, New York 12870. 
Bids are available at https://www.co.essex.ny.us/bidders/publicbids.aspx . Bids may be mailed 
or delivered to: Town of Schroon, 15 Leland Ave, P.O. Box 578, Schroon Lake NY 12870 
All bids submitted in response to this notice shall be marked “SEALED BID- 
HVAC EQUIPMENT MAINTENACE AND REPAIR 2025” clearly on the 
outside of the envelope.   

Please address all questions, in writing, no later than noon March 13th, 2025 to Ethan 
Thompson, email: buildingsgrounds@schroon.net  
In the event that the Town of Schroon Office is closed the day of the Bid Opening due 
to unforeseen circumstances, the bid(s) will be opened the next business day that the 
Town of Schroon Office is open. The Bid Submission time will remain the same. 
Town of Schroon affirmatively states that in regard to any contract entered into 
pursuant to these instructions, without regard to race, color, sex, religion, age, national 
origin, disability, sexual preference or Vietnam Era veteran status, disadvantaged and 
minority or women-owned business enterprises will be afforded equal opportunity to 
submit bids in response hereto. 
Dated: February 18, 2025   
Erica Hedden   
Town Clerk   
Town of Schroon 
15 Leland Ave.  
PO Box 578  
Schroon Lake, New York 12870   
(518) 532-7737

Supervisor Wood, Councilperson Gero

Erica Hedden 

Ethan Thompson, Brandon Hommell - Stark Tech, Macfi Solutions, 
Nuvista GC

https://www.co.essex.ny.us/bidders/publicbids.aspx
mailto:buildingsgrounds@schroon.net


Proposal Form 

Proposal: HVAC Equipment Maintenance and Repair 2025 

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, devices, appliances, supplies, equipment, 
services and other facilities necessary to complete the scope of work as laid out in the "HVAC Equipment 
Maintenance and Repair 2025" for the Town of Schroon as required by, and in accordance with the provisions 
of the Instructions to Bidders, and Specifications, as prepared by the Town of Schroon and dated 02/18/2025 
and that, if this Proposal is accepted, the Undersigned agrees to enter an Agreement with the Town of Schroon 
to perform this work for the following sum as listed below: 

Price List: 

HVAC Inspection and Maintenance: 

Town Hall, Library, Courthouse .................................................................... $ ___$4,350.00_ _ 

Highway Department ..................................................................................... $ ___$625.00__ _ 

Parks Depart1nent ........................................................................................... $ ---$500.00---· 

Buildings & Grounds/Water Department.. ..................................................... $ ___$390.000__ _ 

Transfer Station .............................................................................................. $ ___$125.00__ _ 

Total .......... $ ___$5,990.00__ _

Repairs/Emergency Service: 

Labor Rate per Hour for Regular Hours (�7- am to _4_ pm) ........ $ __140.00_ per hour

Labor Rate per Hour Outside Regular Hours ( pm to _7_ am)$ __200.00__ per hour 

Weekend Labor Rate per Hour ...................................................................... $ per hour 

Holiday Labor Rate per Hour ....................................................................... $ per hour 

Mileage Charge? (Yes or No) ....................................................................... $ per mile 

Travel time charged? (Yes or No) ................................................................ $ per hour 

Equipment, parts and supplies markup ......................................................... Cost+ __20__ % 

Company Name: __________________________ _ 

Company Address: ________________________ _ 

Company Phone: ___________ SSN/EIN: ___ _____ _

4

      200.00

       250.00
          NO

       100.00

Mountain Valley Mechanical LLC

P.O. Box 251 Peru, NY 12972

5187282893 86 3386571



Proposal Form 

Proposal: HVAC Equipment Maintenance and Repair 2025 

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, devices, appliances, supplies, equipment, 
services and other facilities necessary to complete the scope of work as laid out in the "HVAC Equipment 
Maintenance and Repair 2025" for the Town of Schroon as required by, and in accordance with the provisions 
of the Instructions to Bidders, and Specifications, as prepared by the Town of Schroon and dated 02/18/2025 
and that, if this Proposal is accepted, the Undersigned agrees to enter an Agreement with the Town of Schroon 
to perform this work for the following sum as listed below: 

Price List: 

HVAC Inspection and Maintenance: 

Town Hall, Library, Courthouse .................................................................... $ ___$6,970.00_ _ 

Highway Department ..................................................................................... $ ___$1,470.00_ _ 

Parks Depart1nent ........................................................................................... $ ---$470.00--· 

Buildings & Grounds/Water Department.. ..................................................... $ ___$715.00__ _ 

Transfer Station .............................................................................................. $ ___$170.00__ _ 

Total .......... $ ___$9,795.00__ _

Repairs/Emergency Service: 

Labor Rate per Hour for Regular Hours (�7- am to 3:30_ pm) ........ $ __132.00_ per hour

Labor Rate per Hour Outside Regular Hours ( pm to _7_ am)$ __19100__ per hour

Weekend Labor Rate per Hour ...................................................................... $ per hour 

Holiday Labor Rate per Hour ....................................................................... $ per hour 

Mileage Charge? (Yes or No) ....................................................................... $ per mile 

Travel time charged? (Yes or No) ................................................................ $ per hour 

Equipment, parts and supplies markup ......................................................... Cost+ __20__ % 

3:30

             191.00

             240.00
          .60

       -----

Company Name: BPI Mechanical Service

Company Address: 5 Hemlock St Latham NY 12110

Company Phone: 5183268450 EIN: 46 0951581 



Proposal Form 

Proposal: HVAC Equipment Maintenance and Repair 2025 

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, devices, appliances, supplies, equipment, 
services and other facilities necessary to complete the scope of work as laid out in the "HVAC Equipment 
Maintenance and Repair 2025" for the Town of Schroon as required by, and in accordance with the provisions 
of the Instructions to Bidders, and Specifications, as prepared by the Town of Schroon and dated 02/18/2025 
and that, if this Proposal is accepted, the Undersigned agrees to enter an Agreement with the Town of Schroon 
to perform this work for the following sum as listed below: 

Price List: 

HVAC Inspection and Maintenance: 

Town Hall, Library, Courthouse .................................................................... $ ___$5,414.37_ _ 

Highway Department ..................................................................................... $ ___$2,452.06_ _ 

Parks Depart1nent ........................................................................................... $ ---$264.12--· 

Buildings & Grounds/Water Department.. ..................................................... $ ___$1,952.35__ _ 

Transfer Station .............................................................................................. $ ___$264.12__ _ 

Total .......... $ ___$10,347.00__ _

Repairs/Emergency Service: 

Labor Rate per Hour for Regular Hours (�8- am to 5_ pm) ........ $ __175.00_ per hour

Labor Rate per Hour Outside Regular Hours ( pm to _8_ am)$ __262.50__ per hour

Weekend Labor Rate per Hour ...................................................................... $ per hour 

Holiday Labor Rate per Hour ....................................................................... $ per hour 

Mileage Charge? (Yes or No) ....................................................................... $ per mile 

Travel time charged? (Yes or No) ................................................................ $ per hour 

Equipment, parts and supplies markup ......................................................... Cost+ __25__ % 

5

             262.50

             350
          .75

       --2.50--

Company Name: Technical Building Services 

Company Address: 12E Commerce Drive, Ballston 

Company Phone: 5188854444 EIN: 14 1625459 



HVAC Repair and Maintenance Bid Opening     March 19, 2025 
Held at the Town Hall        1:00 P.M 

2 

Bid Opening: 

Town Clerk reported that bids were duly advertised on 02/18/2025 for the 
HVAC Repair and Maintenance Bid. 

The following Bids were received and read out loud.

Name of Bidder Address Amount 

Supervisor Wood closed the bid opening    1:20 P.M 

Erica Hedden 

Town Clerk 

Mountain Valley Mechanical PO Box 251 Peru NY 12972 $5,990.00

BPI Mechanical Service 5 Hemlock St Latham NY 12110 $9,795.00

Technical Building Services 12E Commerce Dr Ballston Spa NY 12020 $10,347.00




